• Staff performing due diligence and follow-up with bidders.

Power Supply: Boulder will have 100% RE by 2030

Power Supply Scenario
10-year Average

Energy + Capacity
Cost ($/MWh)

% Renewables
(Year)

Average Annual
Cost for Power

Supply

100% Xcel Energy $68.28
53%

(2024)
$123.6M

3-year Xcel then High
Renewables

$51.40
53%

(2024)
$94.1M

Day 1 High Renewables $45.54
89%

(2024)
$83.9M

100% Renewable Electricity $51.00
100%
(2030)

$93.3M

17

Summary

The last tool update (Dec 2018) demonstrates that operating a
local electric utility shows promising financial feasibility

The most expensive of the four scenarios would occur if the
municipal electric utility bought 100% of its power from Xcel
Energy for 10 years.

18

Three of four scenarios analyzed result in long-term cost savings and increased renewables
for customers.  Savings could be used to build reserves, mitigate unanticipated costs,

increase innovation, accelerate undergrounding, lower rates, etc.

This scenario would also not achieve Climate Commitment targets of 100% renewable
electricity and 100 MW of local generation by 2030.

23

Post Separation Systems

Project Expenditures (2012-12/10/19) 2012-2018 2019 (12/10/19) Total

Personnel $5,298,896 $844,215 $6,143,111

Operating $10,804,056 $3,228,859 $14,032,915

Total $16,102,952 $4,073,074 $20,176,026

Indirect Staffing Resources Contributing to the
Local Power Project (includes salaries & benefits)

2012-2018 2019 (Q3) Total

Total $4,317,403 $236,499 $4,553,902

The 2012 through Dec. 10, 2019 actual project expenditures ($20,176,026), along with
the indirect staffing resources through Q3 2019 ($4,553,902), total $24,729,928.

Energy Partnership Agreement

Purpose:
• Provide a framework for collaborative distribution-level

planning for local projects and initiatives that support a
shared vision towards energy-related emissions reductions
by increasing accessibility to local renewable energy,
improving resilience and reliability and designing solutions
that are accessible and equitable.

• Identify specific Partnership options that address the gap